CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing will be held at the date, time, and place
listed below, on the application of Stephen and Mary Kretschman,
the owners of 929 San Jose Drive, SE, for a division of the
property at that address into two individual lots, each 85 feet
wide by 293.2 feet deep, and each approximately 0.57 acres
(24,919 square feet). The proposed parcels are conforming with
the dimensional requirements of the R-2 zoning district, as this
property was recently rezoned. The public hearing on the land
division is required in Section 5.406 of the Zoning Ordinance.
The application may be viewed in the Public Works Administration
office during business hours at the Community Center, or on the
pages below.
Comments will be received at the scheduled meeting or may be
submitted in writing to: East Grand Rapids City Commission, 750
Lakeside Drive, SE, East Grand Rapids Michigan, 49506, or by
email to the City Clerk at: kbrower@eastgr.org. To be entered
into the record, written communications must contain the
sender’s name and address.
If you have any questions regarding this application, please
contact the undersigned at (616)940-4817, or tfaasse@eastgr.org.

DATE:
TIME:
PLACE:

Monday, August 21, 2017
6:00 p.m.
East Grand Rapids Community Center Commission Chambers
750 Lakeside Drive, SE
East Grand Rapids, MI 49506

Thomas A. Faasse
Zoning Administrator

Stephen R. and Mary S. Kretschman
929 San Jose Dr SE
Land Division Request Application

Narrative Statement of Impact

Land Division Request Application: A statement of impact on properties in the
surrounding area resulting from the proposed submission. This statement shall
include, but not be limited to a review of the standards set forth in Section
5.406A(3) of the code.
The Kretschmans, residents at 929 San Jose Drive SE, wish to split their current
parcel back to the two lots that were part of the original subdivision (Lots 38 and
39). This would enable the Kretschmans to transfer their current residence to
their daughter and son-in-law.
third generation.

This would keep the property in the family for a

It would also enable the Kretschmans to build on the vacant

lot.
The two lots at 929 San Jose Drive SE were created as part of the Vinkemulder
Subdivision in the 1920s. As part of that subdivision, San Jose Drive was broken
into lots with street frontages of 75’ and 85’.

Lot 39 contains a two-story,

brick single-family residence built around 1937 while Lot 38, which would have
been 939 San Jose, has remained vacant. Lot 39 and Lot 38 were combined per
East Grand Rapids ordinance in 2012.

Building a house on Lot 38 would align

both lots with the original intent for the neighborhood, creating a consistent and
harmonious single family residential street front.
The two lots became individually nonconforming with the passage of an East
Grand Rapids Zoning Ordinance requiring a minimum lot width and area, set
forth for Zoning District R-1 in Table 5.28-1, greater than the existing lot widths
and areas and were required to be combined in 2012 per Section 14.5.114B(3).
On July 17, 2017, the City Commission approved rezoning of several properties,
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including the Kretschman property, from R-1 to R-2. As a consequence, the two
lots would each now conform to the R-2 lot width and area requirements .
Allowing the vacant lot to be separated from 929 San Jose as a conforming,
buildable lot for a single family residence will not only be consistent and
harmonious with the character of the adjacent properties in the surrounding
area, but it will also prevent a future owner from tearing down the existing house
at 929 San Jose and building an out of scale, and out of context home,
potentially filling the current lot to the side setbacks (146’apart), which would
be detrimental to the properties in the surrounding area. The Kretschmans have
the approval of all of their neighbors for the lot split.
The proposed lots are harmonious and contextual with the neighbors. The three
neighboring lots to the North have street frontages of 85, while the three
neighboring lots to the South are 75’. The lots across the street are all 75
except for two lots are 112.5’ each, the result of combining and splitting three
75’lots in the 1930’s and the corner property that has a width of 150’ as the
result of combining two 75’platted lots.
An assessment of the property from 1979 states that “Vacant Lot 38 has a
highest and best use separated from the balance of the property, as a site
available for single family residential development. Lot 39 [929 San Jose Drive]
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has a highest and best use separated from the vacant lot as an individually
developed single family residence.”
A review of the standards of Section 5.406A(3) follows:

Section 5.406A(3)a: The proposed land division is in conformity, in harmony and
consistent with parcels within 500 feet of the proposed split as stated above, and
would be in conformity with the current zoning ordinance, which calls for a 72’
lot frontage for R-2 properties.

Section 5.406A(3)b: The size, shape, and areas of the two lots would be
consistent with lots in the surrounding area within 500 feet of the proposed split.
In fact, the two lots would still be larger than any of the other lots on the street
due to their depth.

Section 5.406A(3)c: The division would have no effect on floodplain areas,
wetlands, and drainage courses. The lot drainage would remain undisturbed.

Section 5.406A(3)d: The relationship of front, side, and rear yards for the
proposed parcels would be consistent and harmonious to yards and orientation
of buildings on other existing parcels adjoining the proposed parcels.
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